



An agency of the Government of Ontario

Un organisme du gouvernement de l'Ontario

This document was retrieved from the Ontario Heritage Act e-Register, which is accessible through the website of the Ontario Heritage Trust at **www.heritagetrust.on.ca**.

Ce document est tiré du registre électronique. tenu aux fins de la *Loi sur le* patrimoine de l'Ontario, accessible à partir du site Web de la Fiducie du patrimoine ontarien sur **www.heritagetrust.on.ca.** 

July 25, 2012

Jim Leonard Provincial Heritage Registrar The Ontario Heritage Foundation 10 Adelaide Street East Toronto, ON M5C 1J3

ONTARIO HERUIMGETREST JUIL 2 3 2012 RECEIVED

Dear Mr. Jim Leonard:

## Re: Designation of 707 Queen Street – Municipality of Kincardine

Pursuant to the Ontario Heritage Act, please find enclosed a Notice of Intention to repeal By-law No. 4144 and re-designate the property located at 707 Queen Street, Municipality of Kincardine.

I trust this is satisfactory. If you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact me.

aurel

Sincerely,

Jennifer Lawrie, Deputy Clerk

Encl.

T03 – Heritage Designation – 707 Queen Street, Kincardine

## NOTICE OF INTENTION TO DESIGNATE

Under the Ontario Heritage Act R.S.O. 1990, c. O.18,

TAKE NOTICE THAT the Council of The Corporation of the Municipality of Kincardine intends to repeal designating By-law No. 4144 (former Town of Kincardine) which designated Victoria Park (Durham Market Square), under the Ontario Heritage Act 1974, as a property of architectural value or interest in order to update the designation as a property of cultural heritage value or interest under section 29 of the Ontario Heritage Act.

PROPERTY: 707 Queen Street (Victoria Park and Kincardine Centre for the Arts), Former

Town of Kincardine, Kincardine ON

REASONS: The designation shall include Victoria Park that was first established as a market

place in 1850 and continues to be one of the most important cultural community gathering locations, hosting farmers' markets as well as the weekly summer Pipe

Band Parade.

The designation shall also include specific components of the yellow brick building, the former Town Hall, which was built in 1872. It served as the centre for local political decisions for the former Town of Kincardine for over 100 years

and the auditorium was the Town's cultural centre.

Please be advised that the Description of Property and Statement of Cultural Heritage Value or Interest for 707 Queen Street (Victoria Park and Kincardine Centre for the Arts) may be reviewed on the Municipal website at <a href="https://www.kincardine.net">www.kincardine.net</a> or at the Clerk's Department during regular business hours between 8:30 a.m. and 4:30 p.m. from Monday to Friday.

AND TAKE NOTICE THAT any person who objects to this proposed repeal and/or designation shall, within thirty days after the date of the publication of the notice of intention (July 25, 2012), serve on the Clerk of the Municipality, at the address noted in banner, a notice of objection setting out the reasons for the objection and all relevant facts.

Donna MacDougall, Clerk

Dated at Kincardine, Ontario this 25th day of July, 2012.